
Meeting:  A special briefing for Members of the Health, 
Schools and Care O&S Committee and for all 
other Members of the Council regarding the 
IICSA report 

Date: Wednesday, 23rd May, 2018
Time: 6.00 pm.
Venue: Hollingworth Rooms A, B and C, First Floor, 

Number One Riverside, Smith Street, 
Rochdale, OL16 1XU 

Item 
No.

AGENDA Page No

1.  APOLOGIES 

To receive any apologies for absence. 

2.  IICSA - A SPECIAL BRIEFING FOR ELECTED MEMBERS 3 - 23

Members of the Council, led by the Health, Schools and Care 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee will receive a presentation that 
should facilitate information and discussion about the following issues:

a. The inquiry: its background, scope and focus
b. Context and culture
c. Rochdale’s role
d. What happened to children in Cambridge House and Knowl 

View
e. Key areas of concern/failure
f. Political accountability
g. Could it happen now?
h. Where do we get assurance currently
i. What can Councillors learn from this?
j. Any questions?  

To: all Members of the Council – Members of the (Health, School and Care 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee are listed below):
Councillor Cecile Biant Councillor Lynne Brosnan
Councillor Wendy Cocks Councillor Patricia Mary Dale
Councillor Irene Davidson Councillor Ray Dutton (Chair)
Councillor James Gartside Councillor Jean Hornby
Councillor Alan McCarthy Councillor Susan Smith
Councillor Patricia Sullivan (Vice Chair)

Public Document Pack



For more information about this meeting, please contact:

Peter Thompson
Governance and Committee Services
Floor 2, Number One Riverside,
Smith Street, Rochdale 

Telephone: 01706 924715
e-mail: peter.thompson@rochdale.gov.uk 

mailto:peter.thompson@rochdale.gov.uk


Report to Health, Schools and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Date of Meeting 23rd May 2018
Portfolio Children’s Services
Report Author Gail Hopper / Steve 

Rumbelow

Public/Private Document

Response to the Independent Inquiry into Child Sexual Abuse 
(IICSA)

Report publication in April 2018

Purpose of report

1. This report has been prepared for the consideration by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee, following the publication of the IICSA report into its 
Inquiry into historical events in which children in institutional settings were 
harmed between the 1960’s and mid 1990’s.
The purpose is to summarise the findings from the report, its context and 
process, but importantly to provide members with information and assurance 
about what has changed since that period.

Introduction

2. The Independent Inquiry into Child Sexual Abuse (IICSA) was established as 
an independent statutory inquiry under the Enquiries Act 2005 in March 2015, 
by the then Home Secretary Teresa May. In November 2015 the Inquiry 
announced that it would commence with 13 areas of investigation. One of 
those was “An inquiry into allegations of the sexual abuse and exploitation of 
children residing at or attending Cambridge House Boys’ Hostel, Knowl View 
School, and other institutions where their placement was arranged or provided 
by Rochdale Borough Council.” The council made its support for the Inquiry 
clear from the outset.

A public hearing took place over 3 weeks between 9 and 27 October 2017 in 
London where the council was a core participant along with complainants, two 
police forces and the Crown Prosecution Service (CPS). Staff and politicians, 
past and present were called to give evidence alongside a wide range of 
evidence from witness statements and historical documents.

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



A report of the findings reached as a result of the hearing was published on 
12 April 2018.

Background

3. The history of Cambridge House Working Boys’ Hostel, an independent 
organisation had been widely reported in the media previously as a result of 
allegations against its honorary secretary Cyril Smith, who was also a 
councillor and later the MP for Rochdale. Similarly Sir Cyril as he later 
became, also had connections with Knowl View reside
[...]
ate 
statement of more than 130 pages in responses to specific areas of 
information requested. The Director was also required to attend the hearing 
on 3 separate days to assist the Inquiry in its understanding of the council’s 
statement.

Page 4



The Inquiry considered and disclosed 19,667 pages of documents to core 
participants. It heard evidence from 56 witnesses, either in person, through 
statements or published documents. Nine witnesses were complainants who 
were former residents at one of the institutions. 

Findings of the Inquiry

5.
5.1 Child Sexual Abuse at Cambridge House and Cyril Smith

The Inquiry heard evidence that Cyril Smith was heavily involved in 
Cambridge House and to a lesser extent, Knowl View School. It heard that 
boys at Cambridge House were sexually abused by Smith under the guise of 
medical examinations and the disciplining of boys who played truant, were too 
ill to work or ran away.

Concerns were shared with the council in 1966 after a resident alleged sexual 
abuse by Smith who had a direct involvement in decision making about 
placements at the hostel and was said to put pressure on council staff to 
place young men there. 

It heard that Lancashire police (the force covering Rochdale at the time) 
conducted an extensive investigation into Smith in 1969-70 in relation to the 
alleged indecent assault of 8 boys; 6 of whom were residents at Cambridge 
House. The police concluded that Smith should be prosecuted and submitted 
a comprehensive report to the Director of Public Prosecutions (DPP). A 
decision was returned 6 days later advising that there should be no 
prosecution as the charges were stale, the allegations could not be 
corroborated and the character of some of the boys would be likely to render 
some of their evidence suspect.

The Inquiry made no findings as to whether the advice that there were no 
reasonable prospects of a conviction was or was not reasonable.

Smith went onto receive a knighthood in 1988. The I
[...]
y the 
authorities from at least 1989….the records of individual children convey a 
total lack of urgency on the part of the authorities to address the problem and 
treat the matters involved for what they were – serious sexual 
assaults….rather boys as young as 11 were not seen as victims but as 
authors of their own abuse.”

The Council’s Apology

6. In examining the evidence that made up the lengthy corporate statement, it 
was clear there had been significant failures on the part of the council, 
particularly in relation to Knowl View. It was clear however that the council 
had not previously acknowledged its responsibility for these failures and it 
was important to do so.

The chief executive of the council, Steve Rumbelow, made the following 
statement on behalf of the council in September 2017:

 “The events that took place at Cambridge House and Knowl View and other 
establishments in Rochdale have cast a long shadow over the town for many 
years and have undoubtedly caused pain to many people.

“The council acknowledges that there were significant failings, both in the 
way that Knowl View School was managed, and in the council’s response to 
concerns about sexual abuse within and outside the school.

“That was, frankly, unforgivable. On behalf of Rochdale Borough Council, I 
would like to apologise sincerely to anyone who was failed by the council 
during those years.

“We cannot turn the clock back. But as the current chief executive of the 
council, working with the director of children’s services and partner agencies 
such as the police, and through the Rochdale Safeguarding Children’s 
Board, I can make sure that we continue do our level best to safeguard our 
children and young people now and in the future.

“The council is doing everything it can to support and work with the 
Independent Inquiry into Child Sexual Abuse in its task and I hope that it can 
help us fully understand what happened in Rochdale all those years ago.”

Changes between historical events and the current time

7. The Inquiry reached 35 conclusions in all. Some of these relate to other public 
bodies, but the majority are relevant to the council. A separate table has been 
produced which will be tabled at the meeting. It summarises each conclusion 
and what actions if not already addressed are required in response. 

Page 7



As previously set out, the events addressed in the Inquiry happened between 
1964 and 1994. Much has changed in that time and it was recognised by the 
Inquiry that the failures of that time should not be judged by today’s 
standards. 

Some of the events reported by the Inquiry are frankly indefensible, in that 
whenever they occurred they would not have been considered acceptable or 
reasonable. Other events reflected a level of understanding, knowledge and 
awareness that did not reflect a level of development or learning that was 
established in other parts of the country at the same point in time. Essentially, 
Rochdale was very slow to respond to national learning, guidance and 
expectations in the late 1980s and early 1990s when greater and faster 
progress was being made in other areas of the region and the country.

The purpose of the table is to outline how events have changed and how 
current legislation, guidance, policies and practice are in place to protect 
children in a way that clearly did not happen then. The fact that such changes 
were made do not in isolation, protect children. It is important that these 
changes are supported by values, principles, strong leadership, direction and 
monitoring of practice to ensure that the things that should be in place actually 
happen.

The role of the Rochdale Borough Safeguarding Children’s Board (RBSCB), 
has a statutory function in evaluating the quality of practice and in challenging 
the council and its partners to ensure that all organisations are operating 
effectively and in partnership to ensure that children are effectively 
safeguarded. The Chair of RBSCB has undertaken an assurance exercise 
which will be shared with the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to 
demonstrate what provides that assurance and how this is judged. It is 
attached to this report as Appendix 1.

Conclusions

8. There is no doubt that some children were harmed in the settings described. 
In establishing the facts around some of the events, through a substantial 
amount of written evidence, in the council’s possession, it was clear that there 
had been a significant number of failures. In the period between 1989 and 
1992 there is also evidence that children were harmed in public toilets and 
elsewhere in Rochdale as a result of sexual exploitation. Whilst this was not a 
concept of child abuse  that was as fully understood as it is today, it is clear 
that it has never been acceptable for any adult to engage in sexual activity 
with a child, whatever the setting, age difference or apparent compliance.

The response of the council to incidents of abuse at Knowl View, involving a 
convicted offender and in relation to abuse of children at Smith Street toilets 
was in breach of the Working Together national guidance that was in place for 
local authorities and their child protection partners at the time. The council as 
the lead agency was some three years out of date in responding to national 

Page 8



guidance changes. It was also clear that an apology from the council was well 
overdue. This was addressed in 2017.

Many of the findings by the review reflect information that was provided in 
documentation, statements and verbal evidence to the hearing. They reflected 
weaknesses in leadership, governance, political accountability, management, 
professional knowledge and poor skill levels.

In that context, there were few surprises in the findings for those who were 
actively involved in the provision of data to IICSA and in preparation of the 
corporate statement. 

The appalling history in respect of Cambridge House, Knowl View and Cyril 
Smith’s role within both have also had a continuing impact on how Rochdale 
has been able to move forward for many years. The conclusion of this hearing 
and publication of the report may now provide victims with some 
acknowledgement if not closure. For the borough it may allow some forward 
thinking that is not regularly blighted by continued reflections. 

The arrangements now in place to safeguard children in Rochdale are 
significantly stronger than they have been in the past. Partnership 
arrangements are strong, scrutiny and challenge by the council and the 
Safeguarding Children Board are also able to demonstrate regular and robust 
challenge.

Recommendations

9. The Inquiry stated that it did not intend to make any recommendations in 
respect of this investigation in its report. It does expect the local authority and 
other public bodies to reflect on the report findings and make such changes in 
practice that are necessary to protect children in future.

The passage of time since the events covered by the report means that as 
outlined above many changes have occurred which means that practice is 
now very different. For this reason a report describing Rochdale in 2017 was 
submitted to the hearing with the council’s closing statement to reflect such 
changes. It is attached as Appendix 2.

Background Papers Place of Inspection

For Further Information Contact: Gail Hopper Director of Children’s Services 
01706 925000
gail.hopper@rochdale.gov.uk

Page 9

mailto:gail.hopper@rochdale.gov.uk


Appendix 1

Safeguarding Children in Care Settings – Assurance Exercise

In October 2017 the Independent Chair of the Rochdale Borough Safeguarding 
Children Board commenced an assurance exercise around the safeguards that are 
currently in place in respect of children living in care settings.  At this time the 
Independent Inquiry into Child Sexual Abuse (IICSA) was hearing evidence in 
relation to historical concerns, dating back more than 20 years.  These concern
[...]
l provision is unable to meet 
their complex needs.  Today all children with complex health and social care needs 
have an Education and Health Care Plan in place and residential schools are heavily 
regulated.  Where the young  person is placed full time within a residential school 
they are deemed Cared 4 and therefore subject to Statutory Reviews

Page 14



Appendix 1

Both children’s homes and schools are subject now of external inspection from 
Ofsted.

There were significant failings in the response to concerns about the children in 
Cambridge House and Knowl View in the 60s, 70s, 80s and 90s.  Responses to 
allegations of peer on peer abuse, sexual exploitation, and allegations about staff or 
volunteers were not robust and did not protect them.  Today all allegations of abuse 
are dealt with by a multi-disciplinary team in accordance with LSCB safeguarding 
policies and procedures.      Allegations about peer on peer abuse are dealt with in 
the same way as any other safeguarding concern;  a specialist team deals with all 
sexual exploitation concerns and there is a multi-agency system for dealing with 
allegation against professionals or volunteers.

Today the concept of the “Corporate Parent” is well established, particularly with 
councillors and those who work within the council.  All those who have the 
opportunity for unsupervised contact with children are vetted and councillors receive 
training on their role.  Those who visit children’s homes to carry out quality visits 
have specific training for this role and understand how to refer on any concerns.  
There is a lead councillor for children and a scrutiny committee which receives 
reports on children’s matters.

While the statutory lead for safeguarding children sits with the Director of Children’s 
Services, there is widespread recognition that safeguarding is everybody’s business 
and that this is more than a mantra.  Partnership working is well established and has 
supported innovative responses to safeguarding children, to the point where 
Rochdale is now acknowledged as having had a major role in the transformation and 
ongoing development of services for abused and sexually exploited children.  None-
the-less the LSCB continues to challenge, to audit and review the quality of 
safeguarding responses.

This additional assurance exercise has provided evidence that the circumstances 
which permitted the abuse of children at Cambridge House and Knowl View and 
prevented effective investigation could not be re-created in the current professional, 
regulatory or legal climate.  That said we can never eradicate risk and there is no 
room for complacency.  Risks of abuse can be reduced but abusers will still find 
ways to target vulnerable young people.  The exercise has provided evidence that 
agencies have in place policies and procedures, and trained staff who will respond 
very differently today.  The LSCB will continue to challenge to ensure that these 
features do operate to protect the children we serve. 

Jane Booth

Independent Chair

Rochdale Borough Safeguarding Children Board.

Page 15



Appendix 2
Position Statement – Rochdale in 2017 

1

1. The national context

1.1 In the nearly 23 years since the last pupil left Knowl View school there has been a sea 
change in the way that children and young people are safeguarded from abuse. Legislation, 
statutory guidance and policy concerning vulnerable children and young people, whether in 
care, care leavers, attending residential schools or at risk of abuse or exploitation in any 
way, has moved forward exponentially over these years.

1.2 In 1997, only 2 years after Knowl View finally closed, “People Like Us: the report of the 
review of the safeguards for children living away from home” was published. This report 
reviewed the safeguards that had been introduced by the Children Act 1989, and more 
recent measures to protect children living away from home, with particular reference to 
children's residential homes, foster care and boarding schools.

1.3 This was followed, in 1998, by “Quality Protects”, which set out the government’s 
aspirations for improvement in the services provided for children and young people. 2 years 
later the Waterhouse Inquiry Report, “Lost in Care” (2000) reported on allegations of abuse 
in homes in North Wales. The Residential Care Regulations 2001 restated that all children 
had the right to be protected from abuse, including those in care.

1.4 Following the death of eight-year old Victoria Climbié in 2000, the Government asked 
Lord Laming to conduct an inquiry (Laming, 2003) to help decide whether to introduce new 
legislation and guidance to improve the child protection system in England. The 
Government’s response was the Keeping Children Safe report (DfES, DH and Home Office, 
2003) and the Every Child Matters green paper. “Every Child Matters”, published December 
2003, set out the ‘five outcomes’, including ‘being safe’. 

1.5 The Children Act 2004 took the philosophy of ‘Every Child Matters’ and placed it on a 
statutory basis, with safeguarding at the top of the agenda. The Act strengthened the roles of 
local authorities and created the new roles of Director of Children’s Services and the Lead 
Member for Children’s Services, the person ultimately accountable for the delivery of 
Children’s Services. The Act also introduced the independent national Children’s 
Commissioner (recommended by the Waterhouse Inquiry) and introduced statutory Local 
Safeguarding Children Boards. Through the creation of the new unified role of Director of 
Children’s Services, the Children Act 2004 effectively integrated Education Departments and 
Children’s Social Care, which had previously been very separate, across England and 
Wales, 

1.6 The Bichard Inquiry report in 2004, following the Soham murders, led to a significant 
overhaul of the way vetting and barring processes for staff and volunteers working with 
children were managed.

1.
[...]
’s service for care leavers now is on the quality of intervention and targeting 
particularly vulnerable cohorts of young people, such those not in education, training or 
employment.

Key Performance Indicator 2015/16 2016/17 Latest SN Av Eng. Av
% Care Leavers now aged 19-
21 in touch with LA

91.2% 89.7% 93.0% 89.7% 87.3%

% Care Leavers now aged 19-
21 in EET

50.0% 55.0% 52.0% 46.5% 49.0%

% Care Leavers now aged 19-
21 in suitable accommodation 

88.0% 91.7% 89% 83.8% 83.8%

2.9 In terms of commissioning residential care placements for looked after young people, 
Rochdale is part of the Greater Manchester Residential Framework. All providers on the 

Page 18



Appendix 2
Position Statement – Rochdale in 2017 

4

framework have been through a rigorous tender process including quality checks. Rochdale 
monitors every residential provision that is used on a regular basis, including reviewing 
Regulation 44 reports, and Ofsted visits and through regular monitoring visits, in addition to 
the visits by social workers to young people resident in such settings.

2.10 There is also a North West Leaving Care contract in place for care leavers’ placements 
which is utilised for all 16+ placements including Supported Accommodation, flats with 
floating support and group living.  All providers have to meet Minimum Standards to be part 
of the contract.  Any unresolved concerns emerging from any placement settings are shared 
with the other Local Authorities in the in the North West.

2.11 All Rochdale placements which are externally commissioned are reviewed by either a 
Placement Panel or a Multi-Agency Panel to ensure that they continue to meet the needs 
and deliver the intended outcomes for the young people in placement

2.12 Some of the other young men in Cambridge House could have been otherwise 
homeless. In 2017 young people in Rochdale age 16 to 18 potentially at risk of 
homelessness are offered an assessment, and if they agree, accommodated as looked after 
y
[...]
risk of 
breakdown. This model of working, known as ACT, has been positively evaluated by NatCen 
and University of Bedfordshire and will be rolled out to all councils in Greater Manchester 
over the next 2 years.

Gail Hopper
Director of Children’s Services 

October 2017

Page 23


	Agenda
	2 IICSA - a special briefing for elected Members
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH, SCHOOLS AND CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

Notes of a meeting held Wednesday, 23rd May 2018

PRESENT:  (Health, Schools and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
members) Councillor Dutton (in the Chair); Councillors Biant, Cocks, Dale, 
Davidson, Gartside, Hartley, Hornby, Susan Smith and Sullivan.
Other Council members in attendance: Councillors Rowbotham, Daalat Ali, 
Sultan Ali, West, Boriss, Martin, Taylor, Angela Smith, O’Neill, Rana, Malcolm, 
Heakin, Stott, Hussain, Shakil Ahmed, Donna Williams, Beswick, Kelly, 
Howard, Winkler, Sheerin, Paolucci, Rush, Hartley, Emsley, Rashid and Holly.

OFFICERS: S. Rumbelow (Chief Executive), G. Hopper (Director of Children’s 
Services), J. Booth (Chair of the Rochdale Borough Safeguarding Children 
Board), M. Widdup (Director of Neighbourhoods), D. Wilcock (Assistant 
Director – Legal, Governance and Human Resources), D. Brierley, S. Miah 
(Neighbourhoods Directorate) and P. Thompson (Resources Directorate)   

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  10 members of the public.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE: (Health, Schools and Care Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee members): Councillor McCarthy; other members: 
Councillors Brett, Dearnley, Neil Emmott, Susan Emmott, Joinson, Peter 
Williams, Bamford, Burke, Zaman, Nickson, Meredith, Robinson and 
Sameena Zaheer.

IICSA - A SPECIAL BRIEFING FOR ELECTED MEMBERS
1. The Chair welcomed everybody to the meeting reminding those 
present that the purpose was to discuss the findings of the national 
Independent Inquiry into Child Sexual Abuse (IICA) following its investigation 
into historic events in Rochdale.

The Chair asked the Committee and others present to reflect that the national 
inquiry and the investigation was primarily about victims of child sexual abuse 
and to note that the inquiry had given them a voice after many years of them 
not having a voice.

The report that was presented to the meeting had been prepared following the 
publication of the IICSA report into its Inquiry into historical events in which 
children in institutional settings were harmed between the 1960’s and mid 
1990’s. The report summarised the findings from the Independent Inquiry 
report, its context and process, but importantly to provide members with 
information and assurance about what has changed since that period.

The Chair advised that the meeting represented an opportunity for Members 
of the Council, to demonstrate commitment to child protection issues.



The Chief Executive reported that the Independent Inquiry into Child Sexual 
Abuse (IICSA) was established as an independent statutory inquiry under the 
Enquiries Act 2005 in March 2015, by the then Home Secretary Teresa May. 
In November 2015 the Inquiry announced that it would commence with 13 
areas of investigation. One of those was “An inquiry into allegations of the 
sexual abuse and exploitation of children residing at or attending Cambridge 
House Boys’ Hostel, Knowl View School, and other institutions where their 
placement was arranged or provided by Rochdale Borough Council.” The 
Council had made its support for the Inquiry clear from the outset.

Public hearings had taken place over three weeks between 9th and 27th 
October 2017 in London where the Council was a core participant along with 
complainants, two police forces and the Crown Prosecution Service (CPS). 
Staff and politicians, past and present were called to give evidence alongside 
a wide range of evidence from witness statements and historical documents.

A report of the findings reached as a result of the hearing was published on 
12th April 2018.

There followed a detailed presentation that was jointly delivered by the Chief 
Executive, the Director of Children’s Services and the Independent Chair of 
the Rochdale Borough Safeguarding Children Board. The presentation 
focused upon:
• The inquiry, background and focus
• Context
• Rochdale’s role
• What happened to children in Cambridge House and Knowl View
• Key areas of concern/failure
• Political Accountability
• Could it happen now?
• Where do we get assurance currently
• The role of Rochdale Borough Safeguarding Board
• Learning for councillors

The Chief Executive reiterated the apology that the Council had issued in 
respect of events that took place at Cambridge House and Knowl View and 
other establishments in Rochdale had cast shadows over the town for many 
years and have undoubtedly caused pain to many people.

In terms of whether such events could happen now the Director of Children’s 
Services and the Independent Chair of the Rochdale Borough Safeguarding 
Children Board highlighted procedures and practices that were now in place. 
These included a Local Authority Designated Officer (LADO) who had 
responsibility for allegations management. The Council’s various procedures 
and policies were regularly updated and set to national standards for 
Residential Settings. There were monthly ‘Regulation 44’ visits by elected 
members and other independent professional people to residential care 
facilities in the Borough. There are quarterly meetings between the Assistant 
Director (Children’s Social Care) and residential managers. There are also 
annual visits to all children’s homes by the Director of Children’s Services and 



the portfolio holder for Children’s Services. The role of Ofsted had also been 
strengthened with twice yearly (unannounced) inspections to ensure all of the 
above measures were in place. There is also now a major focus, by the 
Children’s Directorate on listening to children and the development of 
engagement strategies to support the formal role of Children in the Council’s 
Care.

At the conclusion of the presentation the Chair permitted questions from the 
meeting initially from members of the health, Schools and Care Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee then from other Councillors who were in attendance and 
from members of the public.

a. Question from Councillor Gartside: Why did the inquiry decide to look 
at Rochdale? Was it because we have or had more of a problem with 
child sexual abuse than other places? The Chief Executive reported 
that the IICSA inquiry had not advised the Council why they decided to 
consider Rochdale in the first phase of public hearings but there was 
significant interest in high profile individuals such as Cyril Smith at the 
time the Inquiry was commissioned. Further hearings would be held 
that examined other institutions and local authorities across England 
including the City Of Nottingham, Nottinghamshire, Leicestershire and 
Lambeth.

b. Question from Councillor Davidson: We all know that protecting 
children is a council priority, are we doing enough to let our residents 
know? The Director of Children’s Services reported that the Council 
was engaging with residents and particularly parents through a range 
of different means, including drama, supported by different 
organisations and agencies across the Borough and she was pleased 
that local and regional media were now showing greater interest in this 
issue and giving it prominence in their detailed coverage following 
observations of the work of Sunrise. 

c. Question from Councillor Biant: Why wasn’t Cyril Smith ever charged? 
The Chief Executive reported that Cyril Smith had twice been 
investigated by the police (including by the Lancashire Constabulary in 
the 1960’s prior to the establishment of the Greater Manchester Police 
force) and on both occasions their findings had been forwarded to the 
Crown Prosecution Service who, on both occasions, ruled that there 
was insufficient evidence to proceed with a prosecution against Smith.  
The Chief Executive reported that the Crown Prosecution Service (now 
the Director of Public Prosecutions) had subsequently apologised, 
publically, for their failings to prosecute. 

d. Question from Councillor Sullivan: For years there has been talk of 
cover ups at the council – records being destroyed, people being 
protected, political pacts. What did the inquiry say about that? The 
Chief Executive reported that the Inquiry stated that it had found no 
evidence to suggest there had been a cover-up or a conspiracy, 
amongst the Borough’s political groups and other individuals to guard 
against certain people being investigated and/or prosecuted.  

e. Question from Councillor Rowbotham: can assurance be provided that 
members of the Council are more aware of the issues raised in the 



report, especially in terms of cultural and institutional attitudes? The 
Chair of the Rochdale Borough Safeguarding Children Board reported 
that measures had been taken to engage with members and 
development sessions had been held with members that highlighted 
the importance of safeguarding children.

f. Question from Councillor Kelly: the Inquiry indicated that a member of 
the Council had lied on oath, in giving evidence and what measures is 
the Council taking to deal with this? The Chief Executive confirmed that 
the issues raised were matters for Greater Manchester police and the 
appropriate political party to deal with. 

g. Question from Councillor Rowbotham: have victims been given 
information about how to claim compensation? The Chief Executive 
confirmed that victims are given appropriate support if/when they come 
forward.

h. Question from Councillor Taylor: in addition to the visits detailed in the 
report, are there unannounced and unscheduled visits to the Borough’s 
residential children’s care facilities? The Director of Children’s Services 
reported that such unannounced and unscheduled visits were 
undertaken including by Ofsted the regulator.

i. Question from Councillor Paolucci: what measures are in place to 
regulate private adoption agencies? The Director of Children’s Services 
reported that private adoption agencies were subject to the same 
rigorous inspection procedures as local authorities were. 

j. Question from Mrs Lynsey (member of the public): sought confirmation 
of joint and partnership working to assist in the safeguarding of children 
in the Borough. The Director of Children’s Services offered to meet with 
Mrs. Lynsey to discuss this matter further.   

k. Councillor Rana: would Greater Manchester Police be seeking to 
prosecute perpetrators detailed in the report? The Chief Executive 
advised that this was a matter for Greater Manchester Police to pursue.

l. Question from Councillor Boriss: the report, that was submitted to the 
meeting referred to 89% of care leavers finding suitable 
accommodation and he sought assurances regarding the other 11%? 
The Director of Children’s Services reported that unsuitable 
accommodation could include those who may be in custody and others 
who may have returned to live with their family against advice  if this 
was in conflict with their plan (e.g. if it was considered unsafe to place 
these children with their families). 

m. Question from Councillor Rowbotham: sought assurances regarding 
improvements that had been made to the provision of sexual health 
services, both from within the Council and by the National Health 
Service and what could the Council do to make improvements in this 
regard? The Chair indicated that the Health, Schools and Care 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee would in due course be looking into 
this specific matter in more detail.

n. Question from Mr. Chadwick (member of the public):  was the 
government proposing to financially compensate the Council, regarding 
costs arising from the inquiry? The Director of Children’s Services 
confirmed that the Council had applied to the Inquiry for funding which 
was refused, and received no additional funding from the government.



At the conclusion of the questions the Chair thanked all who were in 
attendance and closed the meeting. 


